

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CODY T. KNAPP
Federal Programs Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 532-5663
E-mail: cody.t.knapp@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendants

WESTERN ORGANIZATION OF
RESOURCE COUNCILS,

Plaintiff,

vs.

DAVID G. HUIZENGA, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary
of Energy*; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-98-BMM

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

* Because Dan Brouillette is no longer the Secretary of Energy, David G. Huizenga, the Acting Secretary of Energy, is automatically substituted as a defendant pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. Plaintiff’s Arguments for Access to the Meetings and
 Records of NCC, Inc. Should Be Rejected.....3

 A. NCC, Inc. Is Not Itself a Federal Advisory Committee.....3

 B. NCC, Inc.’s Support for the Council Does Not Render Its
 Meetings and Records Subject to Disclosure.7

 II. FACA Does Not Require the Disclosure of Council
 Subcommittees’ Meetings and Records.10

 III. Plaintiff Has Abandoned Any Claims to Access Council
 Meetings and Records Beyond Those of Council
 Subcommittees or NCC, Inc.....15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
92 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 4, 5, 6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6, 9

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....6

Byrd v. EPA,
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
464 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2020).....8

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Glickman,
88 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1996).....17

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,
420 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2006)5

Montgomery v. Specialized Loan Servicing, LLC,
772 F. App’x 476 (9th Cir. 2019).....16

*Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of the President’s Private Sector Survey
on Cost Control*,
557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C.)8, 10

Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....5

Robinson v. WMC Mortg. Corp.,
649 F. App’x 636 (9th Cir. 2016).....11

Soo Park v. Thompson,
851 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017)9

Town of Marshfield v. FAA,
552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....5

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt,
412 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019)..... 12, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 3.....4

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.145..... 10, 11

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.35.....8, 10

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.40.....6

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Advisory Committee Management,
66 Fed. Reg. 37,728 (July 19, 2001) 12, 13

Deliberation, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....12

Nat’l Coal Council, Fall 2018 Webcast “Advancing U.S. Coal Exports”:
Summary of Meeting (Oct. 1, 2018).....14

Nat’l Coal Council, Webcast on NCC Report “Coal in a New Carbon Age”:
Summary of Meeting (May 15, 2019)13

Nat’l Coal Council, Webcast on NCC Report “Coal Power: Smart Policies in
Support of Stronger, Cleaner Energy”: Summary of Meeting (July 16,
2020)13
